adjustments, where applicable, for business combination accounting effects resulting from the acquisition: (i) alignment of revenue accounting policy
regarding the timing of recognition of consumable and durable virtual items, (ii) additional interest expense related to financing for the acquisition, (iii)
additional incremental stock-based compensation expense for the replacement of Zynga’s outstanding equity awards with Take-Two replacement equity
awards, (iv) alignment of Zynga's accounting policy with Take-Two’s policy to expense certain royalty prepayments until technological feasibility is
established, (v) additional lease expense resulting from the fair value adjustments to the operating lease liabilities and operating lease assets, (vi) additional
amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets acquired, and (vii) the related tax effects assuming that the business combination occurred on
April 1, 2021.

The significant nonrecurring adjustments reflected in the unaudited pro-forma consolidated information above include the reclassification of the
transaction costs and the related tax effects incurred after the acquisition to the earliest period presented.

15. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Goodwill

   The change in our goodwill balance is as follows:
Total

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ 674.6
Acquisition of Zynga (see Note 14) 6,206.0
Additions from immaterial acquisitions 27.2
Currency translation adjustment (36.3)
Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 6,871.5

31

Table of Contents

Intangibles

   The following table sets forth the intangible assets that are subject to amortization:
 September 30, 2022

Gross
 Carrying

 Amount
Accumulated

 Amortization
Net Book

 Value

Weighted
average useful

life

Developed Game Technology $ 4,777.7 $ (377.1) $ 4,400.6 7 years
Branding and Trade Names $ 394.6 $ (16.2) $ 378.4 12 years
User Base $ 325.4 $ (122.6) $ 202.8 1 year
Game Engine Technology $ 291.8 $ (35.6) $ 256.2 4 years
Developer Relationships $ 57.0 $ (5.1) $ 51.9 4 years
Advertising Technology $ 43.0 $ (5.1) $ 37.9 3 years
Customer relationships $ 31.0 $ (2.2) $ 28.8 5 years
Analytics Technology $ 26.8 $ (26.7) $ 0.1 0 years
Intellectual Property $ 22.3 $ (16.9) $ 5.4 6 years
In Place Lease $ 1.5 $ (0.7) $ 0.8 4 years
Total intangible assets $ 5,971.1 $ (608.2) $ 5,362.9

   Amortization of intangible assets is included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as follows:
 Three Months Ended September 30, Six Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Cost of revenue $ 201.6 $ 14.4 $ 298.9 $ 25.7
Selling and marketing $ 101.0 $ 1.8 $ 116.0 $ 3.7
Research and development $ 9.2 $ 1.6 $ 10.3 $ 3.4
Depreciation and amortization $ 8.9 $ 0.6 $ 13.0 $ 0.9
Total amortization of intangible assets $ 320.7 $ 18.4 $ 438.2 $ 33.7

   Estimated future amortization of intangible assets that will be recorded in Cost of revenue and operating expenses are as follows: